BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska Public
Service Commission, on its own motion,
to consider revisions to the universal
service fund contribution methodology.

Application No. NUSF-100 / PI-193

POST-HEARING REPLY COMMENTS OF COX NEBRASKA TELCOM, LLC

Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC hereby files these Reply Comments in the above-captioned
docket, as permitted by the Hearing Officer Order entered herein on September 18, 2017.

Cox submits these comments to respond to representations made by the Rural Independent
Companies (“the RIC”) in their Closing Comments, filed September 15, 2017. Specifically, RIC
asserts Cox does not oppose adoption of the connections-based contribution mechanism, citing the
testimony of Mr. Rob Logsdon delivered at the hearing held August 30, 2017.!

This is not true. Below, Cox cites verbatim the testimony that was delivered by Mr.

Logsdon that RIC refers to:

First, Cox continues to believe it is premature to adopt a connections-based
contribution methodology because any changes may be short lived if the FCC
enacts FUSF contribution methodology reform. However, if the commission
decides to proceed, we urge the new methodology to be as simple as possible to
implement in order to minimize the accompanying costs that will be incurred.

The first point of Mr. Logsdon’s testimony was Cox’s reluctance and concern with the
Commission implementing a connections-based methodology independently, without the benefit

of federal guidance. Cox then goes on to offer its input should the Commission proceed with a
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' NUSF-100/ PI-193, Closing Comments of Rural Independent Companies, filed Sept. 15,2017, pg. 6.
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This position is consistent with the Post-Hearing Comments filed by Cox herein on

September 15, 2017. Cox stated in those comments:

As an initial matter, by responding herein, Cox does not change or deviate from the
position previously conveyed through filed comments and pre-filed testimony that
it is ill-advised for the Commission to proceed independently, prior to the Federal
Communications Commission (the “FCC”) taking action on this subject.’

While Cox has and continues to encourage the Commission to make this change be as
simple as possible, it does not negate or lessen Cox’s concern with Nebraska experimenting with

the implementation of a new and untested methodology.

Respectfully submitted this 26" of September, 2017.

ATTORNEY FOR COX NEBRASKA TELCOM, LLC
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Deonne Bruning, #20127
Deonne Bruning, P.C., L.L.O.
2901 Bonacum Drive
Lincoln, NE 68502
(402) 440-1487

> NUSF-100 / PI-193 Post Hearing Comments of Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC, filed Sept. 15,2017, pg. 1.



Certificate of Service
The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 26™ day of September, 2017 an original and five copies of
Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC’s Post-Hearing Reply Comments in Application NUSF-100, PI-193 were
hand-delivered to the Nebraska Public Service Commission, and a copy of the same was e-mailed to:

Nebraska Public Service

Shana Knutson shana.knutson@nebraska.gov
Sue Vanicek sue.vanicek@nebraska.ocov
Brandy Zierott brandy.zierott@ nebraska.gov
psc.nusf-filingsi@nebraska.cov

Association of Teleservices International, Inc.
Matthew Ottemann mottemann@megrathnorth.com

Rural Independent Companies (“RIC”)
Paul Schudel pschudel@woodsaitken.com
Thomas Moorman tmoorman@ woodsaitken.com

Rural Telecommunications Coalition of Nebraska (“RTCN”)
Andy Pollock apollock@remboltlawfirm.com
Troy Kirk tkirk@remboltlawfirm.com

Charter Fiberlink — Nebraska L.L.C.

Kennard Woods kwoodsizfh2.com

Michael Moore michael.moorecharter.com
Russ Westerhold rwesterhold@ FraserStrvker.com

Windstream Communications

Jon Bruning jon@bruninglaweroup.com

Kathryn Spohn Katie@bruninglawgroup.com
Steve Meradith stephen.meradith@windstream.com

Qwest Corporation d/b/a Century Link QC
Jill Vinjamuri Gettman jgettman@ gettmanmills.com
Norm Curtright norm.curtright@centurylink.com

CTIA — The Wireless Association
Benjamin Aron baron@ctia.org

Matt DeTura mdeturai@ctia.org

Loel Brooks Ibrooks@brookspanlaw .com

Frontier Communications
Scott Bohler scott.bohler@fir.com

Level 3 Communications
Pamela Hollick pamela.hollick@level3.com

N.E. Colorado Cellular, Inc., d/b/a Viaero Wireless
Eric Preston eric.preston viaero.com
Loel Brooks Ibrooks@brookspanlaw.com
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